because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk arises mainly where receivables
and payables exist due to transactions entered into foreign currencies. The Company is exposed to
foreign currency risk on purchases and borrowings that are entered in a currency other than Pak
Rupees. As the Company imports items of operating fixed assets and stores and spare parts for
generation plants, any appreciation in foreign currency (mainly US Dollars) has an adverse impact
on the Company's operations and cash flows. The Company offsets the said adverse impact by
executing cross currency swap arrangements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollars
exchange rate. As at June 30, 2009, if PKR had weakened / strengthen by 5% against the US Dollars,
with all other variables held constant, on the Company's loss before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due to change in fair value of Company's swap
contracts) at June 30, 2009 and 2008 is as follows:

Increase /
decrease Effect on

in US Dollars loss before Effect on
to Pak Rupee tax equity

------- Rupees in '000 -------

2009 +5% 241,656 (386,175)
-5% (241,656) 386,175

2008 +5% 11,331 (153,450)
-5% (11,331) 153,450

84

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended June 30, 2009

49.1.2. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company manages these mismatches
through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap position can be adjusted. The
Company enters into various types of long-term and short-term loans and running finance
arrangements for financing its generation, transmission and distribution projects and meeting
working capital requirements at variable rates. The Company has hedged its interest rate risk on